MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 65.

Снар. 65.

An act to incorporate the Sherman Soldiers' Monument Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Spalding Robinson, John Burnham, D. H. Owen, J. Corporators. Sect. 1. P. Ingalls, Putnam Ingalls, Alfred Cushman, Jr., L. H. Caldwell, I. B. Gerry, D. C. Gerry, L. T. Bean, John W. Caldwell, W. T. Sleeper, John G. Dolley, Levi C. Caldwell, J. W. Ambrose, L. Robinson, John Clark, William Irish and Thomas A. Irish, their assigns and successors, be and are hereby constituted and incorporated a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sherman Corporate name. Soldiers' Monument Association, for the purpose of erecting a Purpose. suitable monument in memory of the soldiers of that town who have sacrificed their lives in defence of their country in the recent war; and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend Power. suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to take and hold for the objects of their association any estate real and personal to any May hold real amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, and the same to and personal estate. use and dispose of at their pleasure, providing that no property of Proviso. the corporation shall ever be disposed of for the pecuniary benefit of any one or more private individuals, to make and execute any By-laws. by-laws for the convenient management of their affairs and not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to have and enjoy all the

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by First meeting. either of the first three persons named in the first section of this act, at such time and place as he may see fit, and shall notify in the same manner as in town meetings.

powers and privileges usually granted to such corporations.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1869.

Chapter 66.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Wayne.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the town of Wayne, on the Acts and doings fifth day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, in voting a bounty, made valid. bounty to B. F. Maxim, who was a soldier in the late war, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1869.